502352382 05/17/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Peter W. MASON	05/17/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM	
Street Address:	201 West Seventh Street	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78701	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12604362	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6267921342

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 626-792-0536

Email: mail@sbpatlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Steinfl & Bruno LLP

Address Line 1: 155 N. Lake Ave. Suite 700

Address Line 1: 155 N. Lake Ave. Suite 700
Address Line 4: Pasadena, CALIFORNIA 91101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IL-12073
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Enrica Bruno
Signature:	/Enrica Bruno, Reg. No. 56,149/
Date:	05/17/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=P402-US-Assignment-MASON#page1.tif source=P402-US-Assignment-MASON#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 1

PATENT REEL: 030438 FRAME: 0447

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Peter W. Mason (the "Assignor"), residing at 101 Wallace Street, Somerville, MA 02144, is an Inventor of Inventions described in the following Applications and Patents:

Application Number	Filed	Title
USSN 61/055,380	May 22, 2008	Just-In-Time Vaccines against Select Agent Biothreat Micro- organisms
PCT/US2009/044722	May 20, 2009	Nanolipoprotein Particles and Related Compositions, Methods and Systems
USSN 12/469,533	May 20, 2009	Nanolipoprotein Particles and Related Compositions, Methods and Systems
USSN 12/604,362	Oct. 22, 2009	Immunostimulatory Nanoparticles and Related Compositions, Methods and Systems

WHEREAS the Inventions were developed during the course and scope of Assignor's employment by The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston, a State Institution of Higher Education within The University of Texas System;

WHEREAS The Board of Regents of the University of Texas System (the "Assignee"), having a place of business at 201 West Seventh Street, Austin, TX, 78701, is desirous of confirming its ownership of the entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions;

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency, and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER, and CONVEY to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title, and interest (a) in and to the Applications and Inventions; (b) in and to all rights to apply for patents on the Inventions in any and all countries pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all Applications filed and any and all Patents granted on the Inventions in any and all countries and groups of countries, including each and every division, continuation, or substitution of the Applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue, renewal, or extension of any of the Patents:

COVENANT and AGREE to cooperate with Assignee to enable Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title, and interest to the Inventions herein conveyed in any and all countries. Such cooperation by Assignors includes prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of the Applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting divisional, continuing, substitute, or additional applications covering the Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of the Patents; (e) for any priority proceedings involving the Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving the Inventions, Applications, and Patents, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions, and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by Assignors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee;

PATENT REEL: 030438 FRAME: 0448 WARRANT and REPRESENT that the undersigned has not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, legal representatives, and assigns of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns, and other legal representatives of the Assignee.

Signature: 1th hoson Date: May 17, 2013 Name: Peter W. Mason

STATE OF MACHACHE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 17 day of 1/47, 2013 personally appeared lichele 11 Sheema, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary of Consular Officer

RECORDED: 05/17/2013

PATENT REEL: 030438 FRAME: 0449